








Siyakhula Michaelis  
Art Auction



iv



v





Siyakhula Michaelis Art Auction
Evening Sale

AUCTION LOCATION

Hiddingh Hall, University of Cape Town, Hiddingh Campus | 31–37 Orange Street | Gardens  
Cape Town

AUCTION

Wednesday 17 October 2018 | 7 pm

VIEWING LOCATION

Michaelis Galleries, University of Cape Town, Hiddingh Campus | 31 – 37 Orange Street | Gardens 
Cape Town

VIEWING

Friday 12 to  Wednesday 17 October | 10.30 am – 4 pm 

AUCTIONEER

Ruarc Peffers

AUCTION CODE AND NUMBER

When sending telephone or absentee bids, this sale is referred to as: SIYAKHULA MICHAELIS 18 

CONDIT IONS OF  SALE

The auction is subject to: Important Notices, Conditions of Business and Reserves

AUCTION RESULTS

+27 11 243 5243
View them on our website www.aspireart.net/results

ABSENTEE AND TELEPHONE B IDS

lisa@aspireart.net | +27 82 568 6685 

SALE  CONTACTS

Lisa Truter | lisa@aspireart.net | +27 82 568 5568
Nadja Daehnke | nadja@siyakhulamichaelis.com

OFF ICE  ADDRESSES

Aspire Art Auctions (Pty) Ltd
Johannesburg | Illovo Edge – Building 3 | Ground Floor | 7 Harries Road | Illovo
Cape Town | New Media House | Second Floor | 19 Bree Street

GENERAL ENQUIR IES

enquiries@aspireart.net | 27 21 418 0765  | www.aspireart.net
Company Reg No: 2016/074025/07 | VAT number: 4100 275 280

Aspire Art Auctions is conducting this auction pro bono.  
No buyer’s commission will be added to the hammer price.



viii



ix



x



xi

Terms used in this catalogue have the 
following meanings and conventions ascribed 
to them.

Condition reports are available on all lots by 
request, and bidders are advised to inspect  
all lots themselves.

ARTIST DETAILS
If a work is by a deceased artist, the artist’s 
name is followed by their country of origin and 
birth–death dates.

If an artist is still living, the artist’s name is followed 
by their birth date and country of origin.

Attributed to … in our opinion, most likely a 
work by the artist in whole or in part.

Studio of … / Workshop of … in our 
opinion, a work likely to have come from the studio 
of the artist or produced under their supervision.

Circle of … in our opinion, a contemporaneous 
work by an unidentified artist working in that 
artist’s style.

Follower of … in our opinion, a work by an 
unidentified artist working in the artist’s style, 
contemporary or near contemporary, but not 
necessarily by a student of the artist.

School of … in our opinion, a work executed at 
the time and in the style associated with the artist.

South African School, 18th century … in 
our opinion, a work executed at the time and in the 
style associated with that region.

Manner of … in our opinion, a work by an 
unidentified artist working in the artist’s style but at 
a later date, although not of recent execution.

Style of … in our opinion, a work by an 
unidentified artist working in the artist’s style and 
of recent execution.

After … in our opinion, a copy by an unidentified 
artist of a work by the artist, of any date.
A work catalogued with accompanying dates e.g. 
1577–1640 relates to the identification of the 

particular artist and is not proof of attribution or 
indicative of authenticity.

CONVENTIONS IN TITLES
For works where the title is known (i.e. given by 
the artist, listed in a catalogue or referenced in 
a book); where it is acknowledged as the official 
title of the work, these titles are in title case and 
italics – unless specifically stated by the artist 
as sentence case, lower case, upper case or any 
variation thereof.
Where the title of an artwork is unknown, a 
descriptive title is given. This title is in sentence 
case and is not italicised.

SIGNATURE,  DATE AND INSCRIPTION 
CONVENTIONS
The term signed … /dated…and /or 
inscribed … means that the signature and/
or date and/or inscription is by the artist, in our 
opinion.
The term bears a … signature/date/
inscription indicates our opinion that the artist’s 
name/date/inscription has been added by 
another hand (this is also applicable where the 
term ‘in another hand’ is used).
Where a semi-colon is used, everything thereafter 
is on the reverse of the artwork.

DIMENSION CONVENTIONS
Measurements are given in centimetres (height 
before width) and are rounded up to the nearest 
half centimetre.
In the case of prints and multiples, measurements 
are specific to one decimal place, and the 
dimensions will be listed as sheet size, plate size 
or print size.
Sheet size: describes the size of the entire sheet 
of paper on which a print is made. This may also be 
referred to as ‘physical size’.
Plate size: describes the size of the metal sheet on 
which an etching has been engraved and excludes 
all margins.
Print size: describes the size of the full printed 
area for all other printmaking methods and 
excludes all margins.

FRAMING
All works are framed, unless otherwise stated in 
the catalogue, or if they are listed as a portfolio, 
artist’s book, tapestry or carpet.

PROVENANCE
The history of ownership of a particular lot.

EXHIBITED
The history of exhibitions in which a particular lot 
has been included.

LITERATURE
The history of publications in which a particular lot 
has been included.

ESTIMATE
The price range (included in the catalogue or any 
sale room notice) within which we believe a 
lot may sell. Low estimate means the lower 
figure in the range and high estimate means 
the higher figure. The mid estimate is the 
midpoint between the two figures.

LOT
Is an item to be offered at auction (or two or more 
items to be offered at auction as a group).

RESERVE
A confidential amount, below which we are not 
permitted to sell a lot.

SALEROOM NOTICE
A written notice regarding a specific lot(s), posted 
near the lot(s) in the saleroom, published on  
www.aspireart.net, and announced by the 
auctioneer prior to selling the lot(s).

CONDITION REPORT
A report on the condition of the lot as noted when 
catalogued. [We are not qualified restorers or 
conservators. These reports are our assessment of 
the general condition of the artwork. Prospective 
buyers are advised to satisfy themselves as to the 
condition of any lot(s) sold.]

GLOSSARY OF  CATALOGUING TERMS AND PRACTICE



xii

Directions from the Philip Kgosana Drive M3,  
heading into Cape Town.

Continue on the M3 to Orange Street.
At the set of Traffic Lights on the corner of Rheede Street, turn right to 
the entrance of Hiddingh campus.

Parking is available on the campus.
GPS co-ordinates: S33.9301° S | 18.4139° E

AUCTION VENUE –  H IDDINGH CAMPUS (UCT)
31–37 Orange Street | Cape Town

Michaelis
School of Fine Art

M3

Rheede Street

Or
an

ge
 S

tre
et



xiii





xv

Auction Information vii

Glossary of Cataloguing Terms and Practice xi

Auction Venue – University of Cape Town, Hiddingh Campus xii

Foreword by Berni Searle xvii

A Message from Aspire Art Auctions xxi

Sale Lots 1 to 76 1–77

Guide for Prospective Buyers 79

Terms and Conditions of Business 81

List of Sponsors and Acknowledgements 87

Image Credits and Artist Index 88

Written/Telephone Bidding Form 90

CONTENTS

Details used in prelim pages from:

COVER
Lot 37 Athi-Patra Ruga 
Ilulwane #1
PAGE I
Lot 10 Penny Siopis 
Spirit Matter
PAGE II
Lot 2 Jane Alexander 
Assembly 
PAGE IV–V
Lot 21 Simphiwe Ndzube 
The Gravedigger VII  
PAGE VI
Lot 7 Siwa Mgoboza 
Les Êtes D’Africadia V Libertina La Reina
PAGE VIII–IX
Lot 21 Deborah Poynton 
Undergrowth 4
PAGE X
Lot 74 Mongezi Ncaphayi 
The Forgotten Ones Are Ahead
PAGE XIII
Lot 27 Moshekwa Langa 
Untitled
PAGE XIV
Lot 6 Gerald Machona 
Lotus (India)
PAGE XVI
Lot 41 Donna Kukama 
Se Sa Feleng … (3)
PAGE XVII–XIX AND BACK COVER
Lot 44 William Kentridge 
Eight Figures
PAGE XX
Lot 26 Usha Seejarim 
Sometimes I Get My Knickers in a Knot
PAGE XXII
Lot 63 Dorothee Kreutzfeldt 
the cleaves and shoots are dark pink





xvii

FOREWORD

Since assuming the role of Director of the Michaelis School of Fine 
Art at the University of Cape Town in 2017, I committed myself to 
creating opportunities and processes to ensure greater access and 
diversity of students within our department.

This imperative was made more urgent in the wake of the 
#FeesMustFall movement, which highlighted the correlation 
between an institutional deficit in terms of racial diversity and 
a lack of funding for poorer students. This, along with a decline 
in government funding for higher education, has impeded 
transformation not only within universities but has deepened racial 
inequality in our country.

It is within this context that the Michaelis School of Fine Art 
embarked on a fundraising initiative to support promising 
students from historically disadvantaged backgrounds who 
are in financial need, and who otherwise would not be able to 
attend University. In line with this community spirit we called 
the initiative, Siyakhula, which in isiXhosa means ‘together we 
grow’. The phrase aptly captures the idea of established artists 
supporting a younger generation of future artists. It is our intention 
that the proceeds of the auction will contribute to the creation 
of scholarships to cover reasonable and comprehensive costs 
towards tuition, accommodation, art materials, books and living 
expenses for food, clothing and health.

The Michaelis School of Fine Art is recognised by many as the 
leading art school on the continent. This is due, in part, to the 
expertise and dedication of our staff and the quality of work that 
many of our graduates have gone on to produce and exhibit, both 
locally and internationally. If we are indeed to live up to this 
reputation, one of the goals that we will have to continue to work 
towards is ensuring greater diversity through access. 

Artists have been extraordinarily generous. Marlene Dumas’s 
contribution to kick start this initiative has provided an incredible 

impetus for others to do the same. We are grateful beyond words 
for her unconditional support. While this initiative started out with 
approaching individual artists to support a younger generation 
of artists, it is potentially the beginning of what could be a much 
more sustained endeavour. While individual artists are often called 
upon to support and donate works for various fundraising auctions, 
broader constituencies such as foundations, museums and 
collections have a role to play as well. They have a responsibility 
to contribute to the development of a younger generation of 
emerging artists whose work will filter into their institutions and 
enrich their audiences for years to come. 

The pro-bono support of Aspire Art Auctions has been the anchor 
in the realisation of this initiative. Without their expertise and 
commitment, we would not have managed to conduct this 
fundraising auction with the level of professionalism and the 
attendant results to which we look forward.

This initiative would also not have reached fruition without the 
help of Nadja Daehnke, who tirelessly organised various aspects 
of the auction, including the events, media, cataloguing and 
liaising with artists. We are indebted to her. 

The galleries have also been supportive in facilitating the 
participation of artists they represent, and the donations of artists’ 
works, for which we are grateful. 

Lastly, in advance, I would like to express my gratitude, and that 
of all future recipients of the Siyakhula scholarships, to all who 
have contributed so generously to this initiative and embraced the 
Siyakhula ethos of ‘together we grow’.

Berni Searle
DIRECTOR

MICHAELIS SCHOOL OF FINE ART



xviii



xix



xx



xxi

A MESSAGE FROM ASPIRE  ART AUCTIONS

Aspire Art Auctions is delighted to be the Michaelis School of Fine 
Art’s chosen partner in the Siyakhula auction. The auction will 
raise funds for substantial scholarships, earmarked for promising 
students from historically disadvantaged backgrounds who are in 
financial need.

Art is a savvy investment if you have cash to spend, and are 
looking for returns. The good news is that global art trade has 
been outperforming many more conventional asset classes. In 
South Africa the formal art sector, while much of it is privately 
owned and not publicly documented, is estimated to be worth well 
over R1bn per annum. 

But art is also the lifeblood of our culture: it’s our way of looking 
at ourselves as a society. This is especially so in South Africa, 
given our contested political history. For more than a century, 
black artists have been denied opportunities given to white artists, 
including access to formal arts education, galleries, social and 
cultural networks – and even materials. 

At Aspire Art Auctions, we’re in the business of developing the 
value of local art – both as a financial investment and also its place 
in the story of world culture. We regularly share our expertise with 
students, professional artists and collectors, as guest lecturers, 
consultants and as a team of professional auctioneers whose 
combined experience amounts to more than 80 years.

Siyakhula means growing together. Many of our Aspire Art 
Auctions staff have long-standing associations with UCT and 
Michaelis: we have grown together. Some of us studied here, or at 
the Centre for Curating the Archive, and some of us have also been 
guest lecturers from time to time at these institutions, happy to 
share experience and expertise.

At Aspire Art Auctions we are also growing together with artists 
in an historically new way. We are the first and, to date, the 
only auction house in South Africa to voluntarily pay living South 
African artists royalties on the resale of their works of art on 
auction. To date we’ve paid out almost R400 000 to over 90 artists. 
This auction now offers you as a collector the prospect of growing 
together with Michaelis.

Collectors hold the power to change how art is valued and the 
ways in which South African art is presented both locally and 
internationally. Acquiring works of art by Michaelis associates and 
graduates gives you the unique opportunity of endorsing these 
artists and supporting students who aspire to become practising 
artists through their education at this institution.

Emma Bedford
DIRECTOR AND SENIOR ART SPECIALIST





Hiddingh Hall | University of Cape Town | Hiddingh Campus | 31–37 Orange Street | Gardens | Cape Town

Wednesday 17 October | 7 pm

Siyakhula Michaelis  
Art Auction



2

Lot 1

Jane Alexander
b.1959 South Africa

Caravan
2018
pigment print on cotton paper
signed, dated and numbered 1/10 on the 
reverse
image size: 19.5 x 19.5 cm

This work is offered with no 

reserve or estimates.

© Jane Alexander | DALRO



3

Lot 2

Jane Alexander
b.1959 South Africa

Assembly
2018
pigment print on cotton paper
signed, dated and numbered 2/10 on the 
reverse
image size: 25 x 36 cm

This work is offered with no 

reserve or estimates.

© Jane Alexander | DALRO



4

Lot 3

Jane Alexander
b.1959 South Africa

Flock
2018
pigment print on cotton paper
signed, dated and numbered 2/10 on the 
reverse
image size: 15 x 20 cm

This work is offered with no 

reserve or estimates.

© Jane Alexander | DALRO



5

Lot 4

David Goldblatt
South African 1930–2018

Three men rest at the 
side of  the track between 
Bute Asbestos Mine and 
Heuningvlei in Northern 
Cape
2002
digital colour print
signed, dated and numbered 60/60 in 
pencil in the margin
sheet size: 42 x 51.5 cm

R8 000 – 12 000



6

Lot 5

Gerhard Marx
b.1976 South Africa

Hortus Siccus (for Luca 
Ghini) III
2011
pigment inks on archival paper
signed, dated, numbered 2/12 and 
inscribed with the title in pencil
sheet size: 92 x 92 cm, unframed

R10 000 – 15 000

EXHIB ITED
Goodman Gallery, Cape Town, Cumulus, 
22 January to 11 February 2011, another 
example from the edition exhibited.



7

Lot 6

Gerald Machona
b.1986 Zimbabwe

Lotus (India)
decommissioned currency, glass, sand and 
bronze
49.5 x 15.5 x 15.5 cm

R50 000 – 80 000



8

Lot 7

Siwa Mgoboza
b.1993 South Africa

Les Êtres D’Africadia V 
Libertina La Reina
2015
inkjet Epson hot press on natural paper
edition 1 of 5
180 x 144 cm

R60 000 – 80 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Stellenbosch, Nothing 
Personal, 11 June to 30 July 2016, another 
example from the edition exhibited.



9

Lot 8

Banele Khoza
b.1994 South Africa

Embracing the Good
2018
acrylic and ink on canvas
signed and dated
92.5 x 61 cm

R20 000 – 25 000



10

Lot 9

Georgina Gratrix
b.1982 Mexico

90s Princess
2017
watercolour on paper
signed and dated in pencil
29 x 21 cm

R20 000 – 25 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Johannesburg, On Repeat, 
9 September to 7 October 2017.



11

Lot 10

Penny Siopis
b.1953 South Africa

Spirit Matter
2016
glue, ink and oil glaze on canvas
76.5 x 60.5 cm

R200 000 – 300 000

EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, London, Frieze London, 6 to 9 
October 2016.



12

Lot 11

Clive van den Berg
b.1956 South Africa

Untitled
2009
monoprint
signed and dated
111 x 76 cm

R15 000 – 20 000



13

Lot 12

Lisa Brice
b.1968 South Africa

Maybe & Maybe XX, 
diptych
2007
oil on tracing paper
each signed with the artist’s initials and 
dated; each inscribed with the artist’s 
name, date and title on a Goodman Gallery 
label on the reverse
29 x 21 cm each
(2)

R120 000 – 180 000



14

Lot 13

Alexandra Karakashian
b.1988 South Africa

Passage III
2016
oil on canvas
signed and dated on the reverse
40 x 30 cm

R20 000 – 25 000



15

Lot 14

Alexandra Karakashian
b.1988 South Africa

Collapse (Study) VI
2016
oil on canvas
signed and dated on the reverse
50.5 x 40.5 cm

R25 000 – 30 000



16

Lot 15

Kate Gottgens
b.1965 South Africa

Interior, Hotel Bedroom
2014
oil on canvas
signed on the reverse
54 x 40 cm

R35 000 – 45 000

L ITERATURE
Van Zyl, M. (ed.). (2015). Kate Gottgens: 
Paintings 2007–2015. Stellenbosch: SMAC 
Art Publishing, illustrated in colour on 
p.160.



17

Lot 16

Tom Cullberg
b.1972 Sweden

Tales of  Unrest
2016–2018
oil and acrylic on canvas
signed, dated and inscribed with the title 
on the reverse
76 x 60 cm

R20 000 – 30 000



18

Lot 17

Walter Oltmann
b.1960 South Africa

Fishmoth
2007
aluminium wire
85 x 80 x 8 cm

R25 000 –  30 000



19

Lot 18

Deborah Bell
b.1957 South Africa

Broken Open
2005
ink, watercolour, pastel, conté and 
charcoal on paper
signed and dated
159.5 x 121 cm

R80 000 – 120 000



20

Lot 19

Zander Blom
b.1982 South Africa

Zombie Duck
2018
oil and pastel on Belgian linen
signed and dated 2018 March CPT on the 
reverse
152 x 107 cm

R150 000 – 180 000

EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, Cape Town, Paintings and 
Posters, 15 March to 12 May 2018.



21

Lot 20

Georgina Gratrix
b.1982 Mexico

Flowers for Frank Who Is 
on a Diet
2017
oil on canvas
55 x 40 cm

R50 000 – 70 000



22

Lot 21

Simphiwe Ndzube
b.1990 South Africa

The Gravedigger VIII
2018
acrylic and spray paint on linen
signed, dated and inscribed with the title 
on the reverse
160 x 118.5 cm

R150 000 – 200 000



23

Lot 22

Keresemose Richard 
Baholo
b.1959 South Africa

Baby-Witch Training
1994
oil on canvas
dated
79.5 x 107 cm

R30 000 – 50 000



24

Lot 23

Deborah Poynton
b.1970 South Africa

Undergrowth 4 (from the 
Picnic series)
2016
oil on canvas
signed, dated and inscribed with the title 
on the reverse
85.5 x 110 cm

R30 000 – 50 000

EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, Cape Town, Picnic, 
1 September to 8 October 2016.



25

Lot 24

Bronwyn Katz
b.1993 South Africa

Orkaan Kwaatjie
2017
salvaged mattress and bedsprings
70 x 196 x 36 cm

R100 000 – 150 000

EXHIB ITED
Kunsthal Kade, Amersfoort, Tell Freedom: 
15 South African Artists, 27 January to 6 
May 2018.



26

Lot 25

Edson Chagas
b.1977 Angola

Found Not Taken, 
Luanda, 2009
C-print
edition 2 of 3 + 2AP
sheet size: 99 x 139 cm

R120 000 – 160 000



27

Lot 26

Usha Seejarim
b.1974 South Africa

Sometimes I Get My 
Knickers In a Knot
2015
pegs and wire
33 x 66 x 66 cm

R25 000 – 40 000



28

Lot 27

Moshekwa Langa
b.1975 South Africa

Untitled
2015
mixed media, gouache and watercolour 
on paper
dated and inscribed with the title on a 
label on the reverse
162 x 122 cm

R250 000 – 300 000



29

Lot 28

Maja Marx
b.1977 South Africa

Block
2013
silkscreen on Zerkall Litho
signed, dated, numbered 5/20, inscribed 
with the title in pencil in the margin and 
embossed with the Warren Editions chop 
mark
sheet size: 55 x 77 cm, unframed

R15 000 – 20 000
EXHIB ITED
Whatiftheworld, Cape Town, BLOCK, 23 
October to 23 November 2013.



30

Lot 29

John Murray
b.1973 South Africa

Unwind
2018
oil on canvas
signed and dated; signed and dated on 
the reverse
40 x 30 cm

R10 000 – 12 000



31

Lot 30

Sepideh Mehraban
b.1986 Iran

Erased I
2017
oil, PVA, cold glue, paper and carpet on 
canvas
signed, dated and inscribed with the title 
on the reverse
110.5 x 75 cm

R30 000 – 50 000



32

Lot 31

Mikhael Subotzky
b.1981 South Africa

Fancy-Dress Competition, 
Beaufort West 
Agricultural Show, 2006
2006
lightjet C-print
edition 4 of 9
sheet size: 104 x 120.5 cm

R70 000 – 110 000

EXHIB ITED
Goodman Gallery, Cape Town, Beaufort 
West, 2007, another example from the 
edition exhibited.
Studio La Citta, Verona, Beaufort West, 
2007, another example from the edition 
exhibited.
FOAM, Amsterdam, Beaufort West, 
2007, another example from the edition 
exhibited.



33

Lot 32

Buhlebezwe Siwani
b.1987 South Africa

uThengisa Unokrwece 
Elunxwemene
2017
archival pigment print on cotton rag paper
from an edition of 5 + 2AP
54.5 x 83 cm

R20 000 – 30 000



34

Lot 33

Hasan & Husain Essop
b.1985 South Africa

786
2014
lightjet C-print on archival paper mounted 
dibond
edition 1 of 5
192 x 115 cm

R45 000 – 50 000

EXHIB ITED
Gallery Isabelle van den Eynde, Dubai, 
Hasan & Husain Essop, 16 November 2015 
to 7 January 2016, another example from 
the edition exhibited.



35

Lot 34

Guy Tillim
b.1962 South Africa

Barnes Road, Accra, 2017, 
triptych
2017
pigment ink on cotton rag paper
edition 1 of 5 + 2AP
88.5 x 59.5 cm each
(3)

R120 000 – 160 000

EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, Cape Town, Guy Tillim: 
Museum of the Revolution, 12 October to 
25 November 2017, another example from 
the edition exhibited.



36

Lot 35

Robin Rhode
b.1976 South Africa

Door (2008–2016)
2016
pigment print on Hahnemühle with oil 
crayon
edition AP1 of 20 + 2AP
sheet size: 52.5 x 52.5 cm, unframed

R20 000 – 30 000

NOTES
In a custom-made folder.



37

Lot 36

Kemang Wa Lehulere
b.1984 South Africa

Two Knots Per Second, 5
2017
ink on paper
signed and dated
100 x 70.5 cm

R200 000 – 300 000



38

Lot 37

Athi-Patra Ruga
b.1984 South Africa

Ilulwane #1
2012
inkjet print
edition 3 of 3 + 2AP
139 x 115 cm

R60 000 – 90 000

NOTES
Photography by Hayden Phipps.



39

Lot 38

Nandipha Mntambo
b.1982 Swaziland

Quiet Acts of  Affection V, 
diptych
2011
charcoal, ink and cow hair on paper
inscribed with the artist’s name, date and 
title on a Stevenson label on the reverse of 
the left panel
75 x 70 cm; 70 x 75 cm

R40 000 – 60 000
EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, Cape Town, The Unspoken, 19 
January to 25 February 2012.



40

Lot 39

Donna Kukama
b.1981 South Africa

Se Sa Feleng …(1)
2012
lightjet C-print on Fuji Crystal archive 
paper
sheet size: 80 x 53.5 cm, unframed

R20 000 – 30 000

Lot 40

Donna Kukama
b.1981 South Africa

Se Sa Feleng …(2)
2012
lightjet C-print on Fuji Crystal archive 
paper
sheet size: 80 x 53.5 cm, unframed

R20 000 – 30 000



41

Lot 41

Donna Kukama
b.1981 South Africa

Se Sa Feleng … (3)
2012
lightjet C-print on Fuji Crystal archive 
paper
sheet size: 80 x 53.5 cm, unframed

R20 000 – 30 000



42

Lot 42

Pippa Skotnes
b.1957 South Africa

Book of  the Divine 
Consolation (from the 
Book of  Iterations series)
2004 – 2018
fully articulated horse skeleton, ink, 
gold leaf, sterling silver and vellum on a 
wooden frame and base
181 x 196 x 57 cm

R200 000 – 300 000



43

Lot 43

Gavin Younge
b.1947 South Africa

Crossing
2018
steel, cast iron and bronze
95 x 49 x 49 cm

R100 000 – 120 000



44

Lot 44

William Kentridge
b.1955 South Africa

Eight Figures
2010
linocut with hand painting in Indian ink
signed and numbered 29/40 in pencil in 
the margin
sheet size: 105 x 205 cm

R350 000 – 500 000

L ITERATURE
Kentridge, W., Krauss, R., Malbert, R. and 
McCrickard, K. (2013). A Universal Archive: 
Kentridge as Printmaker. London: Hayward 
Gallery, another example from the edition 
illustrated on pp. 106–107.



45

Lot 45

Jared Ginsburg
b.1985 South Africa

Untitled
graphite on canvas
signed
135 x 174 cm

R60 000 – 70 000



46

Lot 46

Dan Halter
b.1977 Zimbabwe

On Exactitude in Science
2015
hand-woven archival inkjet print
signed, dated and inscribed with the title 
on the reverse
89 x 317 cm

R100 000 – 150 000

EXHIB ITED
Whatiftheworld, Cape Town, The Original 
is Unfaithful to the Translation, 16 April to 
6 June 2015.
Notes: Text by Jorge Luis Borges.



47

Lot 47

Ed Young
b.1978 South Africa

Don’t Touch My Weave 
Ho.
2015
woven archival inkjet prints on Ivory 
Enigma paper
88 x 64 cm

R50 000 – 60 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Cape Town, Cape Town Art 
Fair, 26 February to 1 March 2015.
UNISA Art Gallery, Pretoria, Towards 
Intersections: Negotiating Subjects, 
Objects & Contexts, curated by 
Thembinkosi Goniwe, 21 May to 22 June 
2015.



48

Lot 48

Zanele Muholi
b.1972 South Africa

Isililo XX
2014
inkjet print on Baryta coated cotton fibre-
based paper
from an edition of 100
sheet size: 50.5 x 50 cm

R4 000 – 6 000



49

Lot 49

Sue Williamson
b.1941 South Africa

Virginia Mngoma, 
Alexandra, Johannesburg, 
1984 (from the All Our 
Mothers series)
1984
pigment ink on archival paper
signed, dated, numbered 1/6 and inscribed 
with the title in pencil in the margin
image size: 57.5 x 38 cm

R12 000 – 15 000



50

Lot 50

Roger Ballen
b.1950 United States of America

Yo-Landi with Rats (from 
the I Fink U Freeky series)
2012
archival pigment print
signed and embossed with the artist’s 
chop mark; signed, dated, numbered 17/50 
and inscribed with the title on the reverse
sheet size: 28 x 35.5 cm

R15 000 – 20 000



51

Lot 51

Roger Ballen
b.1950 United States of America

Gooi Rooi (from the I 
Fink U Freeky series)
2012
archival pigment print
signed and embossed with the artist’s 
chop mark; signed, dated, numbered 19/50 
and inscribed with the title on the reverse
sheet size: 37 x 28 cm

R15 000 – 20 000



52

Lot 52

Matthew Hindley
b.1974 South Africa

Ruin at Sunset (Homage 
to Menzel)
2015
oil on canvas
signed and dated on the reverse
40.5 x 50.5 cm

R22 000 – 25 000



53

Lot 53

Virginia MacKenny
b.1959 South Africa

Dark Dog
2017
oil on canvas
200 x 65 cm

R30 000 - R 50 000



54

Lot 54

Claire Gavronsky
b.1957 South Africa

Bated Breath
2013
oil on linen
signed and dated on the reverse
60.5 x 50 cm

R35 000 – 40 000

EXHIB ITED
Goodman Gallery, Cape Town, Colour 
Theory, 11 February to 15 March 2014.



55

Lot 55

Ed Young
b.1978 South Africa

Peanut
2015
South African mohair traditional teddy bear
height: 42 cm

R60 000 – 70 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Torino, Artissima 
Contemporary Art Fair, 6 to 8 November 
2015.



56

Lot 56

Jody Brand
b.1989 South Africa

Moffie in Irma’s Garden
digital print on fabric
196 x 300 cm

R18 000 – 24 000

EXHIB ITED
Fondation Louis Vuitton, Paris, Art/Afrique, 
Being There: South Africa – A Contemporary 
Art Scene, 26 April to 4 September 2017.
Iziko South African National Gallery, Cape 
Town, Not The Usual Suspects, October 
2018 to April 2019.



57

Lot 57

Jody Brand
b.1989 South Africa

Say Her Name: Queezy
digital print on fabric
246 x 148 cm

R18 000 – 24 000

EXHIB ITED
Fondation Louis Vuitton, Paris, Art/Afrique, 
Being There: South Africa –  
A Contemporary Art Scene,  
26 April to 4 September 2017.



58

Lot 58

Lhola Amira
b.1984 South Africa

Ungxengxezo I, II, III, IV, 
V
2018
Epson hot press natural giclée mounted 
diasec
edition 1 of 3 + 2AP
I: 99 x 149 cm; II, III, IV, V: 29 x 41 cm
(5)

R55 000 – 65 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Cape Town, SINKING: Xa 
Sinqamla Unxubo, 28 March to 28 April 
2018.



59



60

Lot 59

Berni Searle
b.1964 South Africa

Lament IV
2011
pigment inks on Baryta coated cotton 
paper
edition 3 of 5 + 2AP
sheet size: 80 x 91 cm

R70 000–R90 000

EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, Cape Town, Shimmer, 26 May 
to 23 July 2011, another example from the 
edition exhibited.



61

Lot 60

Berni Searle
b.1964 South Africa

Lament V
2011
pigment inks on Baryta coated cotton 
paper
edition 3 of 5 + 2AP
sheet size: 80 x 91 cm

R70 000 – 90 000

EXHIB ITED
Stevenson, Cape Town, Shimmer, 26 May 
to 23 July 2011, another example from the 
edition exhibited.



62

Lot 61

Jake Aikman
b.1978 Britain

Chart I (South Atlantic)
2018
oil on canvas
signed and dated on the reverse
91 x 91 cm

R45 000 – 55 000



63

Lot 62

Stephen Inggs
b.1955 South Africa

Beach
2018
archival pigment print
signed and numbered 1/5 in pencil in the 
margin
image size: 72 x 72 cm

R20 000 – 30 000



64

Lot 63

Dorothee Kreutzfeldt
b.1970 Namibia

the cleaves and shoots are 
dark pink
2018
acrylic, ink and oil pastel on canvas
inscribed with ‘Mothers are strange and 
sweet that way’ in pastel on the reverse
140 x 180 cm

R80 000 – 100 000



65

Lot 64

Sandile Radebe
b.1978 South Africa

TF Duplex
2017
acrylic and ink on canvas
signed and dated in pencil
60 x 100 cm

R20 000 – 30 000



66

Lot 65

Liza Grobler
b.1974 South Africa

Impressions from Home 2
2017
embroidery thread on fabric
62 x 82 cm

R20 000 – 30 000



67

Lot 66

Gerda Scheepers
b.1979 South Africa

Untitled 2
2017
fabric collage
signed, dated and numbered 1/5
76 x 53.5 cm

R15 000 – 25 000



68

Lot 67

Nolan Oswald Dennis
b.1988 Zambia

Polymelia (Mali/Milano)
2018
ink and collage on paper
signed with the artist’s initials and dated
61 x 45.5 cm

R30 000 – 35 000



69

Lot 68

Rose Shakinovsky
b.1953 South Africa

What Laure Saw
2011
digital print
edition 1 of 10
80 x 44.5 cm

R30 000 – 40 000

EXHIB ITED
Goodman Gallery, Cape Town, Colour 
Theory, 11 February to 15 March 2014.



70

Lot 69

Simon Stone
b.1952 South Africa

Profiles
2011
oil on card
signed
32 x 26.5 cm

R35 000 – 45 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Cape Town, Simon Stone: 
Thrown Together, 8 December 2011 to 31 
January 2012.



71

Lot 70

Claudette Schreuders
b.1973 South Africa

Untitled, six
2011
hand coloured hardground etchings
each signed and numbered 3/8 in pencil
sheet size: 34.5 x 29 cm (5), 29 x 34.5 cm 
(1), unframed 
(6)

R12 000 – 18 000



72

Lot 71

Carla Busuttil
b.1982 South Africa

Frontline Tom Tom
2012
oil on canvas
signed and dated; inscribed with the title 
on the reverse
100 x 100 cm

R60 000 – 95 000

EXHIB ITED
Goodman Gallery, Johannesburg, Exit 
Mode, 31 March to 28 April 2012.



73

Lot 72

Michael Taylor
b.1979 South Africa

Halloween Love Seat
2018
gouache and colour pencil on paper
signed, dated and inscribed with the title 
in pencil on the reverse
48 x 38 cm, unframed

R10 000 – 20 000



74

Lot 73

Ruby Swinney
b.1992 South Africa

Heavy Water
2018
oil on tracing paper
60 x 85 cm, unframed

R25 000 – 35 000



75

Lot 74

Mongezi Ncaphayi
b.1983 South Africa

The Forgotten Ones Are 
Ahead
2016
ink and watercolour on paper
signed on the reverse
112 x 76 cm

R35 000 – 45 000

EXHIB ITED
SMAC Gallery, Johannesburg, Mongezi 
Ncaphayi: Journey to the One, 1 December 
2016 to 14 January 2017.



76

Lot 75

Paul Edmunds
b.1970 South Africa

Contour
2013
linocut
signed and numbered 6/10 in pencil in the 
margin
sheet size: 199 x 195 cm

R30 000 – 40 000



77

Lot 76

Dylan Lewis
b.1964 South Africa

Torso III
lithograph
signed and numbered 22/75 in pencil
sheet size: 68 x 96 cm

R14 000 – 16 000

NOTES
Accompanied by Lewis, D. (2015). Dylan 
Lewis: An Untamed Force. Cape Town: 
Fernwood Press, signed by the artist.



78



79

The following information is designed to guide 

prospective bidders through the auction process 

and explains how to bid at auction with Aspire.  

Our staff are happy to assist with any queries.

1. Identify your potential acquisition

Aspire holds four auctions per annum, two in 

Johannesburg and two in Cape Town. You can 

subscribe to our printed catalogues to view all 

works coming up in an auction or alternatively, our 

e-catalogues are posted online approximately a 

month prior to each sale; these are free downloads 

and give a full overview of each auction. Keep an 

eye on our website and social media platforms 

where we will provide regular updates regarding 

sale information and when catalogues are available 

to view online. The auction preview is open to  

the public.

2. The catalogue

The catalogue includes all information regarding 

the lot(s) being offered in an auction (including 

artwork details, date, medium, dimensions, 

quantity of items in the lot, and so forth). Condition 

reports are not included in the catalogue, but 

may be requested by emailing conditionreports@

aspireart.net. However, as we are not qualified 

conservators, we advise that you view the lot in 

person to satisfy yourself as to the condition of a 

prospective purchase. Condition reports are not 

necessarily compiled by professional conservators 

unless otherwise stated.

3. Estimates

Aspire assigns a low and high estimate to every lot. 

These estimates give our opinion of value, bearing 

the following factors in mind: the sales precedent 

of each artist, the subject matter, the importance of 

the work within the artist’s oeuvre, the condition of 

the work and assimilates the accumulative totality 

of all of these factors. Each lot has a confidential 

reserve price agreed between Aspire and the seller 

of the lot. The reserve is the minimum price that 

will be accepted for a lot, any amount below which 

a lot will not be sold. The reserve price will not 

exceed the low estimate.

4. Specialist assistance

Our specialists are available to discuss any lot in 

further detail if you require additional information. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us.

5 Bidding with Aspire

Bidding may be done in three ways, depending 

on your preference and availability during the live 

auction.

5.1  Live bidding in the saleroom

You can physically bid during a live auction by 

registering and bidding in the saleroom. You may 

register to bid prior to the auction (during the 

preview), or you can register on the evening of the 

sale.

The auction is open to the public. If you cannot 

attend the auction, there are two absentee bidding 

methods available to you.

5.2. Telephone bid

An Aspire representative will phone you during 

the live auction: a trained staff member will walk 

you through the auction as it happens and you may 

instruct the representative to bid on a lot on your 

behalf. Don’t forget to send through your telephone 

bids at least 24 hours before the commencement of 

the auction to ensure sufficient time for processing.

5.3. Written bid (Absentee bid/Book bid/

Commission bid)

Recorded bids entered into the auctioneer’s 

catalogue. The auctioneer will, in your absence, bid 

on your behalf, up to the maximum amount given 

by you. Should the bidding not reach your maximum 

bid, you will acquire the lot for one increment 

above the previous bid.

6. Payments, collection and storage

Payment must be made immediately after 

completion of the auction, as stated in our Terms 

and Conditions of Business, unless otherwise 

agreed with Aspire.

Once payment for the purchased lot is made 

and cleared, you may take the lot or arrange for 

collection. An Aspire representative will contact 

you the day after the auction to assist with logis-

tics. If you are unable to collect the artwork within 

the allocated time – Aspire will arrange storage or 

delivery of the lot, which will be for your account. 

A courier company will contact you with quotes for 

delivery the day following the auction.

Aspire will store artworks purchased at the 

auction under Aspire’s insurance for a limited time 

only (see our Terms and Conditions of Business). 

Storage and handling costs will be charged if the 

property is not collected within this time.

7. Commissions and fees payable

Buyers premium

Buyers will be liable for payment of the purchase 

price.

The purchase price is the hammer price, the 

Buyer’s premium and VAT charged on the premium.

Commission charged on any lot selling up to and 

including R20 000 is 15% (plus VAT).

Commission charged on any lot selling in excess of 

R20 000 is 12% (plus VAT).

GUIDE FOR PROSPECTIVE  BUYERS

Lot 19 Zander Blom
Zombie Duck





81

1. DEFINITIONS
1.1.  The following terms shall have the meanings assigned 

to them hereunder and cognate expressions shall have 
corresponding meanings:

1.1.1.  ‘Artistic work’ means:
1.1.1.1.  any drawing, picture, painting, collage, sculpture, 

ceramic, print, engraving, lithograph, screen 
print, etching, monotype, photograph, digitally 
printed photograph, video, DVD, digital artwork, 
installation, artist’s book, tapestry, artist designed 
carpet, performative artwork;

1.1.1.2.  any work of craftsmanship and/or artwork which 
does not fall under 1.1.1.1 as set out in the 
Copyright Act No. 78 of 1978.

1.1.2.  ‘Aspire’ means Lixotone Proprietary Limited t/a Aspire 
Art Auctions (Registration No. 2016/074025/07) 
incorporated under the laws of South Africa;

1.1.3.  ‘Auction’ means any sale whereby a Lot is put up for 
sale by any Auction by Aspire;

1.1.4.  ‘Auctioneer’ means the representative of Aspire 
conducting the Auction;

1.1.5.  ‘Bidder’ means any person who makes an offer to buy 
a particular Lot (whether by Private Treaty, Auction or 
otherwise) and includes the Buyer of any such Lot;

1.1.6.  ‘Buyer’ means any Bidder who makes a bid or offer 
for a Lot which has been offered for sale (whether by 
Private Treaty, Auction or otherwise) and which bid or 
offer has been accepted by Aspire;

1.1.7.  ‘Business day’ means any day other than a Saturday, 
Sunday, or any other official public holiday in South 
Africa;

1.1.8.  ‘Buyer’s premium’ means the commission payable by 
the Buyer to Aspire on the sale of a Lot at a rate of:

1.1.8.1.  12% (twelve per cent) calculated on the amount 
of the Hammer price in excess of R20, 000 (twenty 
thousand rand), plus any VAT payable on that 
amount;

1.1.8.2.  15% (fifteen per cent) calculated on the amount of 
the Hammer price not exceeding R20, 000 (twenty 
thousand rand) plus any VAT payable on that 
amount;

1.1.9.   ‘Catalogue’ means any brochure, price-list, condition 
report or any other publication (in whatever medium, 
including electronic), published by Aspire for the 
purpose of or in connection with any Auction;

1.1.10.  ‘CPA’ means the Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008 
as amended from time to time;

1.1.11.  ‘Forgery’ means any imitation made with the intention 
of misrepresenting the authorship, origin, date, age, 
period, culture, and/or source of any Lot;

1.1.12.  ‘Hammer price’ means the bid or offer made by 
the Buyer for any Lot that is finally accepted by the 
Auctioneer at a sale of that Lot;

1.1.13.  ‘Lot’ means any item or items to be offered for sale as 
a unit and identified as such by Aspire for sale by way 
of Auction or by Private Treaty.  Each Lot is, unless 
indicated to the contrary, regarded to be the subject of 
a separate transaction;

1.1.14.  ‘Parties’ means the Bidder, the Buyer, the Seller and 
Aspire;

1.1.15.  ‘Prime rate’ means the publicly quoted base rate of 
interest (percent, per annum compounded monthly 
in arrear and calculated on a 365 (three hundred and 
sixty-five) day year, irrespective of whether or not the 
year is a leap year) from time to time published by 
Nedbank Limited, or its successor-in-title, as being 
its prime overdraft rate, as certified by any manager 
of such bank, whose appointment, authority and 
designation need not be proved;

1.1.16.  ‘Privacy Policy’ means the privacy policy of Aspire 
attached hereto marked Annexure A;

1.1.17.  ‘Private Treaty’ means the sale of any Lot at a 
previously agreed upon price between the Buyer and 
the Seller (that is, not by way of Auction);

1.1.18.  ‘Purchase price’ means the Hammer price plus the 
Buyer’s premium.  In case of any Lot being ‘daggered’, 
VAT shall be calculated on the sum of the full Hammer 

price and the Buyer’s premium.  The Purchase price 
does not include insurance or transport costs.  
The relevant Lot will remain insured at Aspire’s 
expense for a period of 24 hours after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer.  After the relevant Lot has 
been collected by the Buyer (or any other person on 
behalf of the Buyer), the responsibility for, and costs 
of, insurance for the Lot shall pass to the Buyer.  
Following the completion of the Auction, the Purchase 
price does not include any transport, or insurance that 
may be required by the Buyer;

1.1.19.  ‘Recoverable expenses’ includes all fees, taxes 
(including VAT) and any other costs or expenses 
incurred by Aspire for restoration, conservation, 
framing, glass replacement and transport of any Lot 
from a Seller’s premises to Aspire’s premises or for 
any other reason whatsoever, as agreed between 
Aspire and the Seller;

1.1.20.  ‘Reserve’ means the minimum Hammer price (if any) 
at which a Lot may be sold at an Auction as agreed 
(whether in writing or otherwise) and in confidence 
between the Seller of that Lot and Aspire;

1.1.21.  ‘Sale’ means the sale of any Lot (whether by way of 
Auction, Private Treaty or otherwise) and ‘sell’ and 
‘sold’ shall have a corresponding meaning;

1.1.22.  ‘Sale proceeds’ means the amount due and payable 
to the Seller for the sale of the relevant Lot, made 
up of the Hammer price less the applicable Seller’s 
commission and all Recoverable expenses;

1.1.23.  ‘Seller’ means the person named as the Seller of any 
Lot, being the person that offers the Lot for sale;

1.1.24.  ‘Seller’s commission’ means the commission payable 
by the Seller to Aspire on the sale of a Lot which is 
payable at a rate of:

1.1.24.1.  12% (twelve per cent) calculated on the amount 
of the Hammer price in excess of R20, 000 (twenty 
thousand rand) plus any VAT payable on that 
amount (if any);

1.1.24.2.  15% (fifteen per cent) calculated on the amount 
of the Hammer price not exceeding R 20, 000 
(twenty thousand rand) plus any VAT payable on 
that amount;

1.1.25.  ‘South Africa’ means the Republic of South Africa;
1.1.26.  ‘Terms of Business’ means the terms and conditions of 

business set out in this document;
1.1.27.  ‘VAT’ means value added tax levied in terms of the 

Value Added Tax Act, 1991 as amended from time 
to time and includes any similar tax which may be 
enforced in place of VAT from time to time.

2. INTRODUCTION
2.1.  Aspire carries on the business of fine art Auctioneers and 

consultants on the Lots provided by the Sellers.  As fine art 
Auctioneers, Aspire generally acts in the capacity of agent 
for the Seller.

2.2.  Set out in this document are the terms and conditions 
governing the contractual relationship between Aspire and 
prospective Bidders, Buyers and Sellers.  This document 
must be read together with:

2.2.1.  sale room notices published by Aspire pertaining to the 
condition, description and/or authenticity of a Lot; and

2.2.2.  any announcement made by Aspire and/or the 
Auctioneer prior to or on the proposed day of sale of 
any Lot,

provided that no changes to the terms set out in a Property 
Receipt Form shall be made without the prior agreement of 
Aspire and the Seller.

3. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK
Every Auction is to be governed by section 45 of the CPA 
and the rules of Auction (the ‘Rules’) as promulgated by the 
Minister of Trade and Industry under the Regulations dated 23 
April 2010 in Government Gazette No. 33818 on 1 April 2011 
(‘Regulations’) and any further amendments and/or variations 
to these Rules and Regulations.

4. GENERAL TERMS OF BUSINESS
4.1.  Every bid shall constitute an offer which will lay open 

for acceptance by the Auctioneer. Acceptance of the 
highest bid made shall be indicated by the knock down of 
the hammer or, in the case of sale by Private Treaty, the 
acceptance of the offer by Aspire.

4.2.  In bidding for any Lots, all Bidders confirm that they have 
not been induced into making any bid or offer by any 
representative of the Seller and/or Aspire.

4.3.  It is the sole responsibility of all prospective Buyers to 
inspect and satisfy themselves prior to the Auction or 
Private Treaty as to the condition of the Lot and satisfy 
themselves accordingly that the Lot matches any 
description given to them (whether in a Catalogue or 
otherwise).

4.4.  All descriptions and/or illustrations set out in a Catalogue 
exist as guidance for the prospective Bidder and do not 
contain conclusive information as to the colour, pattern, 
precise characteristics or the damage to a particular Lot to 
be sold by way of Auction or Private Treaty.

4.5.  Neither Aspire nor any of its servants, employees, agents 
and/or the Auctioneer shall be liable, whether directly 
or indirectly, for any errors, omissions, incorrect and/or 
inadequate descriptions or defects or lack of authenticity or 
lack of ownership or genuineness in any goods Auctioned 
and sold which are not caused by the wilful or fraudulent 
conduct of any such person.

4.6.  Aspire shall not be held responsible for any incorrect, 
inaccurate or defective description of the goods listed 
for sale in the Catalogue or in any condition report, 
publication, letter, or electronic transmission or to the 
attribution, origin, date, age, condition and description of 
the goods sold, and shall not be responsible for any loss, 
damage, consequential damages and/or patrimonial loss of 
any kind or nature whatsoever and howsoever arising.

4.7.  No warranty on any aspect of any Lot (save for 
those expressly provided for by the Seller in terms of 
paragraph 16), whether express, implied or tacit is given 
by Aspire, its servants, its agents, or its employees, or the 
Auctioneer or the Seller or the Buyer of any Lot shall be 
binding or legally enforceable. 

4.8.  Any Lot which proves to be a Forgery (which will only be 
the case if an expert appointed by Aspire for such purposes 
confirms this in writing) may be returned by the Buyer (as 
his sole remedy hereunder or at law) to Aspire within 7 
(seven) days from the date of Auction or Private Treaty (as 
the case may be), in the same condition in which it was at 
the time of the Auction or accompanied by a statement of 
defects, the number of the Lot, and the date of the Auction 
or Private Treaty at which it was purchased.  If Aspire is 
satisfied that the item is a Forgery and that the Buyer has 
and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the 
Lot, free from any third-party claims, the sale will be set 
aside and any amount paid in respect of the Lot will be 
refunded, subject to the express condition that the Buyer 
will have no rights or claims against Aspire (whether under 
these Terms of Business, at law or otherwise) if:

4.8.1.   the description in the Catalogue at the date of the sale 
was in accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated that 
there was conflict of such opinion; or

4.8.2.  the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the Catalogue that the Lot was a 
Forgery was by means of a scientific process not 
generally accepted for use until after publication of the 
Catalogue, or by a process which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical.

 4.9.  Buyer’s claiming (whether in contract, delict or otherwise) 
under paragraph 4.8 will be limited to the amount paid for 
a particular Lot and will not extend to any loss or damage 
of whatsoever nature suffered, or expense incurred by 
him/her;

4.10.  The benefit of paragraph 4.8 will not be assignable and 
will rest solely and exclusively with the Buyer who, for 
the purpose of this condition, will be the only person 
to whom the original invoice is made out by Aspire in 
respect of the Lot sold.

TERMS AND CONDIT IONS OF  BUSINESS



82

4.11.  Aspire reserves its right, to refuse admission to any 
person to its premises or any other premises at which an 
Auction is to be conducted.

4.12.  Any information pertaining to Bidders and Sellers 
which has been lawfully obtained for the purposes of 
the Auction and the implementation of any resultant 
sale shall be kept for purposes of client administration, 
marketing and as otherwise required by law.  The Bidder 
and the Seller agree to the processing of their personal 
information and the disclosure of such information to 
third parties for the aforementioned purpose.  The Seller’s 
identity will not be disclosed for purposes other than 
what is reasonably required for client administration or 
as required by law. Please see the Privacy Policy for more 
information on this.

4.13.  Aspire has the sole and absolute discretion, without 
having to give any reasons therefore, to refuse any bid, 
withdraw or reoffer Lots for Auction (including after 
the knock down of the hammer), cancel any sale if the 
Auctioneer and/or Aspire believes that there may be an 
error or dispute of any nature whatsoever, and shall have 
the rights, as it deems fit, to divide any Lot, to combine 
any two or more Lots or to put up any Lot for Auction 
again.

4.14.  For any notice required to be given in connection with 
these Terms of Business:

4.14.1.  Aspire will first attempt to make contact by telephone, 
followed by email, should there be no response, then 
contact will be attempted by registered post. Any 
notice that affects the details of the sale of a Lot will 
be agreed to between Aspire and the Seller prior to 
the sale of said Lot. If, for any reason whatsoever, 
Aspire is unable to make contact with a Seller, the 
relevant Lot will be withdrawn from the sale;   

4.14.2.  if given by Aspire, shall be delivered by hand, sent by 
registered post or by email to the address provided 
to Aspire by the relevant addressee as being the 
domicilium citandi et executandi of that addressee. 
Notice shall be deemed to have been received by the 
person who is required to receive such notice:

4.14.2.1.  on the date of delivery, if delivered by hand or 
email;

4.14.2.2.  on the fourth (4th) day from the date of posting, 
including the date of posting if posted by prepaid 
registered post from within South Africa, which 
postage shall be deemed to have been sent on 
receipt of the post office proof of posting.

4.14.3.  if given to Aspire, such written notification must be 
given to Aspire at its email address as published by 
Aspire from time to time, whether on any brochure, 
catalogue or its website.

4.15.  The Seller submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the 
South African courts.  Each Auction and Private Treaty 
shall be governed in accordance with the laws of South 
Africa.

4.16.  In the event that any provision of these Terms of Business 
is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 
unenforceable and of no effect, the remaining provisions 
of these Terms and Conditions shall not be affected by 
that determination and shall remain of full force and 
effect.

4.17.  The Buyer and/or Seller, as the case may be, hereby 
pledges the goods either sold and/or bought as security to 
Aspire for all amounts which are owing to it.

4.18.  Should either Party delay or not exercise their rights it 
shall not constitute a waiver of such rights or power.  If a 
Party exercises their right or power, it shall not preclude 
such party from exercising any other right or power which 
they may have.

4.19.  No variation, alteration, consensual termination, 
representation, condition, term or warranty, relaxation or 
waiver or release by Aspire, or estoppel against Aspire, 
or the suspension by Aspire, in respect of these Terms 
of Business, or any part thereof, shall be of any force or 
effect unless reduced to writing and signed by Aspire and 
the Buyer.

4.20.  These Terms of Business constitute the entire agreement 
between the Parties.

4.21.  The Buyer shall be responsible for the payment of Aspire’s 
legal costs, calculated on the scale as between attorney 
and client incurred by Aspire in enforcing any of its rights 
or those of its principal whether such rights are exercised 
by way of legal proceedings or otherwise.

4.22.  No Party shall be in breach of contract or liable for any 
loss of profit or special damages or damage suffered as 
a result of a force majeure or any other event which falls 
outside of the Parties’ reasonable control.  Notice must 
be given to all Parties if such an event occurs in order to 
enable the defaulting Party to remedy their performance. 
The occurrence of the aforementioned events will not 
excuse a Party from paying any outstanding amounts 
owed to any of the other Parties.

5.  TERMS RELATING TO THE BUYERS
5.1.  Any Buyer and/or Bidders must register his/her identity 

with Aspire before the commencement of an Auction in 
accordance with Chapter 1 (one) of the regulations in 
terms of the Financial Intelligence Centre Act, 2011, which 
requires the establishment and verification of identity 
published in Notice No. R. 1595 in Gazette No. 24176 of 20 
December 2002.

5.2.  Upon registration by the Bidder, the Bidder must 
acknowledge that they are aware of and agree to be 
bound by these Terms of Business.  All Bidders shall be 
personally liable for their bids and offers made during any 
Auction and shall be jointly and severally liable with their 
principals if acting as agent.

5.3.  Any person acting on behalf of a Bidder or Buyer may be 
required to produce evidence of his/her authority to so act 
satisfactory to Aspire in its discretion.

5.4   A Lot shall be sold to the highest bidder (regardless of the 
real value of the Lot).  Any sale that requires a reserve 
shall be sold to the highest bidder either on or in excess 
of the Reserve.

5.5   No bid may be made for an amount which is lower than 
the fixed value set by the Auctioneer and any bid may be 
withdrawn prior to the hammer being struck down. It is 
the Auctioneer’s discretion to accept or reject a bid that 
is lower than the standardised incremental amount set by 
the Auctioneer.  The Auctioneer may refuse any bid which 
does not exceed the previous bid by at least 5% (five per 
cent) or any such percentage which in the opinion of the 
Auctioneer is required.

5.6   Any dispute which should arise regarding the validity of 
the bid, the identity of the Bidder or between more than 
one Bidder, shall be resolved at the sole discretion of the 
Auctioneer.

5.7   Each Bidder is deemed to be acting in their capacity as 
principal unless Aspire has acknowledged otherwise in 
writing prior to the commencement of the Auction.

5.8.  All Bidders are encouraged to attend any Auction where 
a Lot is to be sold by Auction.  Aspire will endeavour to 
execute any absentee, written bids and/or telephone bids, 
provided they are, in Aspire’s absolute discretion, received 
in sufficient time and in legible form as required under 
these Terms of Business.

5.9   Any bids placed by telephone before an Auction are 
accepted at the sender’s risk and must, if requested 
by Aspire, be confirmed in writing to Aspire before the 
commencement of the Auction.  Any person who wishes 
to bid by telephone during the course of an Auction must 
make arrangements with Aspire at least 24 (twenty-four) 
hours before the commencement of the Auction.  Aspire 
shall not be held liable for any communication breakdown 
or any losses arising thereof.  The Buyer consents that any 
bidding may be recorded at the discretion of Aspire and 
consents to these Terms of Business.

5.10. The Buyer must make payment in full and collect the 
purchased Lot immediately after completion of the Auction 
and no later than 48 (forty-eight) hours after completion 
of the Auction. Following hand over of the Lot to the 
Buyer (or his representative), the full risk and title over 
that Lot shall pass to the Buyer, who shall henceforth 
be responsible for any loss of and/or damage to and/or 
decrease in value of any Lots purchased at the Auction or 

at a Private Treaty sale.  Any Lot not collected immediately 
after the Auction will remain insured for 24 (twenty-four) 
hours after completion of the Auction.  The Seller must be 
paid in full and the funds cleared before the Lot is handed 
over to the Buyer.

5.11.  If the Seller has not made payment within 1 (one) week of 
the Auction Aspire reserves the right to cancel the Sale.

6.  EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY TO BUYERS 
OR SELLERS

6.1.  No Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to cede, delegate 
and/or assign all or any of their rights, obligations and/
or interests to any third party without the prior written 
consent of Aspire in terms of these Terms of Business.

6.2.  The Buyer accepts that neither Aspire nor the Seller:
6.2.1.  shall be liable for any omissions, errors or 

misrepresentations in any information (whether written 
or otherwise and whether provided in a Catalogue 
or otherwise) provided to Bidders, or for any acts 
omissions in connection with the conduct of any 
Auction or for any matter relating to the sale of any Lot, 
including when caused by the negligence of the Seller, 
Aspire, their respective employees and/ or agents;

6.2.2.  gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders other than 
those expressly set out in these Terms of Business and 
any implied conditions, guarantees and warranties are 
excluded; and

6.2.3.  without prejudice to any other provision of these 
general Terms of Business, any claim against Aspire 
and/or the seller of a Lot by a Bidder shall be limited 
to the Hammer price of the relevant Lot.  Neither 
Aspire nor the Seller shall be liable for any indirect or 
consequential losses. 

6.3.  A purchased Lot shall be at the Buyer’s risk in all respects 
from the knock down of the Auctioneer’s hammer, whether 
or not payment has been made, and neither Aspire nor 
the Seller shall thereafter be liable for, and the Buyer 
indemnifies Aspire against, any loss or damage of any kind, 
including as a result of the negligence of Aspire and/or its 
employees or agents.

6.4.  All Buyers are advised to arrange for their own insurance 
cover for purchased Lots effective from the day after the 
date of sale for the purposes of protecting their interests 
as Aspire cannot warrant that the Seller has insured its 
interests in the Lot or that Aspire’s insurance cover will 
extend to all risks.

6.5.  Aspire does not accept any responsibility for any Lots 
damaged by insect infestation, changes in atmospheric 
conditions or other conditions outside its control (including 
damage arising as a result of reasonable wear and tear). 
Aspire will be responsible for the replacement or repair 
costs for any frame and glass breakages resulting from 
the wilful or negligent conduct of any of Aspire’s servants 
and agents.

7.  GENERAL CONDUCT OF THE AUCTION
7.1.  The Auctioneer remains in control of the Auction and has 

the absolute discretion to either withdraw or reoffer any 
Lots for sale, to accept and refuse bids and/or to reopen 
the bidding on any Lots should he/she believe there may be 
a dispute of whatever nature (including without limitation 
a dispute about the validity of any bid, or whether a bid has 
been made, and whether between two or more bidders or 
between the Auctioneer and any one or more bidders) or 
error of whatever nature, and may further take such other 
action as he/she deems necessary or appropriate.  The 
Auctioneer shall commence and advance the bidding or 
offers for any Lot in such increments as he/she considers 
appropriate.

7.2.  The Auction is to take place at the stipulated time and no 
delay shall be permitted to benefit a specific person who is 
not present but should be present at the Auction.

7.3.  The Auctioneer shall be entitled to bid on behalf of the 
Seller up to one increment below the Reserve, where 
applicable.

7.4.  A contract shall be concluded between the Buyer and 



83

Seller once the Auctioneer knocks down the hammer and 
this shall be the Hammer price accepted by the Auctioneer 
(after the determination of any dispute that may exist).  
Aspire is not a party to the contract of sale and shall not 
be liable for any breach of that contract by either the Seller 
or the Buyer. 

8.  IMPORT, EXPORT, COPYRIGHT 
RESTRICTIONS, LICENSES AND 
QUALITY OF THE GOODS SOLD

8.1.  Aspire and the Seller, save for those expressly set out 
in paragraph 16 of these Terms of Business, make no 
representation or warranties whether express, implied or 
tacit pertaining to the authenticity, quality, genuineness, 
condition, value, origin, ownership of any goods or whether 
express, implied or tacit as to whether any Lot is subject to 
import, export, copyright and licence restrictions.  It is the 
sole responsibility of the Buyer to ensure that they acquire 
the relevant export, import licenses or copyright licenses 
prior to exporting or importing any Lots. 

8.2.  Aspire does not in any way undertake to ensure that the 
Buyer procures the necessary permits required under law, 
nor are they responsible for any costs incurred in obtaining 
a license (whether an application for such license was 
approved or not).

8.3.  All Lots which incorporate any material originating from 
an endangered and/or protected species (including but not 
limited to ivory and bone) will be marked by a symbol in 
the description of the Lot in the Catalogue.  Aspire does 
not accept responsibility for a failure to include these 
marks on the Lots.  Any prospective Buyer is to ensure that 
they received the necessary permission from the relevant 
regulatory agents, specifically when importing and/or 
exporting the Lot.  A Buyer will be required to acquire a 
permit from the Department of Nature Conservation prior 
to exporting the Lot as well as any other export license 
which may be required by law, including the licences 
required under the Convention of the International Trade 
in Endangered Species (‘CITES’).  Failure to obtain such 
permits shall not constitute a ground for the rescission of 
the sale.

9.  ABSENTEE BIDS
9.1.  Absentee bids are a service provided by Aspire upon the 

request of the Buyers.  Aspire shall in no way be liable 
for any errors or omissions in such bidding process.  The 
Purchase price of the Lots will be processed in the same 
manner as it would be in other bids.

9.2.  Where two or more Buyers provide identical bids, the 
earliest will take precedence.  When absentee bids occur 
by telephone they are accepted at the Buyer’s risk, and 
must be confirmed prior to the sale by letter or e-mail to 
Aspire.

9.3.  All absentee bids shall be registered with Aspire in 
accordance with Aspire’s procedures and requirements 
not less than 24 (twenty-four) hours before the Auction 
and/or the Private Treaty sale.  Aspire reserves its right 
to receive, accept and/or reject any absentee bids if the 
aforementioned time period has not been satisfied.

9.4.  An absentee bidder must register his/her identity in the 
same way that any other would be required to under these 
Terms of Business.

10.  RESCISSION OF SALE
If, within 7 (seven) days after the relevant Auction or Private 
Treaty sale, the Buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale due to 
Forgery and Aspire is satisfied that the claim is justified, Aspire 
reserves the right to rescind the sale and refund the Buyer any 
amounts paid to Aspire in respect of that sale and the Seller 
authorises Aspire to do so.

11.  PAYMENT AND COLLECTION
11.1.  The Buyer acknowledges that should Aspire be acting in a 

capacity as agent for the Seller of a particular Lot, then:

11.1.1.  Buyer’s premium shall be payable to Aspire on the 
sale of each Lot;

11.1.2.  VAT may be payable on the full Hammer price and 
the Buyer’s premium, if the Seller is a registered VAT 
vendor;

11.1.3.  Aspire may also be entitled to a Seller’s commission 
and/or any other agreed fees for that Lot.

11.2.  Upon the knock down of the hammer and acceptance 
of the price by the Auctioneer, the Buyer shall, against 
delivery of the Lot, pay Aspire the Purchase price 
immediately after the Lot is sold and should Aspire 
require, the Buyer shall provide it with their necessary 
registration details, proof of identity and any further 
information which Aspire may require.

11.3.  All foreign Buyers are required to make arrangement 
with their banks prior to the Auction date regarding Forex 
funds as Aspire will only accept payment in South African 
Rands.  Any expenses incurred thereof shall be at the cost 
of the Buyer.

11.4.  Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, the Buyer shall 
make payment in full to Aspire for all amounts due and 
payable to Aspire (including the Purchase price of each 
Lot bought by that Buyer) on the date of sale (or on such 
other date as Aspire and the Buyer may agree upon 
in writing) in cash, electronic funds transfer (‘EFT’), or 
such other payment method as Aspire may be willing to 
accept. Any cheque and/or credit card payments must 
be arranged with Aspire prior to commencement of the 
Auction. All credit card purchases are to be settled in full 
on the date of sale.

11.5.  Ownership of a Lot shall not pass to the buyer thereof 
until Aspire has received settlement of the Purchase price 
of the respective Lot in full and the funds have cleared.  
Aspire shall not be obliged to release a Lot to the Buyer 
prior to receipt in full payment thereof.  However, should 
Aspire agree to release a Lot to the Buyer prior to 
payment of the full Purchase price, ownership of such 
Lot shall not pass to the Buyer, nor shall the Buyer’s 
obligations to pay the Purchase price be impacted, until 
such receipt by Aspire of the full Purchase price in cleared 
funds.

11.6.   The refusal of any approval, licence, consent, permit or 
clearance as required by law shall not affect the Buyer’s 
obligation to pay for the Lot.

11.7.   Any payments made by a Buyer to Aspire may be 
applied by Aspire towards any amounts owing by 
the Buyer to Aspire on any account whatsoever and 
without regard to any directions of the Buyer or his 
agent.  The Buyer shall be and remain responsible for 
any removal, storage, or other charges for any Lot and 
must at his own expense ensure that the Lot purchased 
is immediately removed after the Auction but not until 
payment of the total amount due to Aspire.  All risk of 
loss or damage to the purchased Lot shall be borne by 
the Buyer from the moment when the Lot is handed over 
to the Buyer.  Neither Aspire nor its servants or agents 
shall accordingly be responsible for any loss or damage 
of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
from date of the sale of the Lot, whilst the Lot is in their 
possession or control.

11.8.   All packaging and handling of Lots is at the Buyer’s risk 
and expense, will have to be attended to by the Buyer, 
and Aspire shall not be liable for any acts or omissions 
of any packers or shippers.

11.9.   If the sale of any Lot is rescinded, set aside or 
cancelled by a lawful action of the Buyer, and Aspire 
has accounted to the Seller for the sale proceeds, the 
Seller shall immediately refund the full sale proceeds 
to Aspire, who will in turn refund the Purchase price to 
the Buyer. If there is no sale, there is no commission 
payable. However, if there are Recoverable expenses 
which have been incurred by Aspire, then the Seller will 
remain liable to pay these expenses to Aspire.

11.10.  Any Lot which has been paid for in full but remains 
uncollected after 30 (thirty) days of the Auction, 
following written notice to the Buyer, the Lot then 
becomes the property of Aspire.  Aspire may then resell 
this property at the best price it can obtain from a willing 

and able Buyer.  If Aspire resells this property it may 
deduct any expenses incurred in keeping this property 
from the proceeds of sale after having deducted its 
commission.  Any shortfall arising from the resale shall 
be at the cost of the Buyer.

11.11.  No credit shall be granted to the Buyer without prior 
consent from Aspire.  Aspire shall exercise its discretion 
when granting credit to the Buyer, including the terms 
and conditions applicable to any such credit.  Ownership 
of the Lot shall not pass until such time as the full 
Purchase price is paid along with any VAT thereon and 
any other necessary amounts. Should any requests for 
credit be proposed by a potential Buyer on a specific 
Lot, these terms will be relayed to the Seller and only 
accepted if agreed by the Seller and Aspire. If credit is 
granted by Aspire without agreement from the Seller, 
that is an arrangement between the Buyer and Aspire, 
and the risk for this credit falls to Aspire and not the 
Seller.

12.  OWNERSHIP
12.1.  Until such time that the total Purchase price and hand 

over has taken place, ownership of the purchased goods 
shall vest with the principal.  Payment of the Purchase 
price includes the payment of any Buyer’s premium to 
which Aspire is entitled along with VAT or any other 
amount required by these Terms of Business.

12.2.  The collection of the goods/Lots shall be done by the 
Buyer at their own cost immediately after the Auction 
has taken place, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing 
between the Buyer and Aspire.

12.3.  Aspire shall not provide any assistance of any nature 
whatsoever to the Buyer in removing the goods from the 
premises of Aspire upon the completion of the Auction.  
However, should Aspire choose to assist with the removal 
then any Aspire employee or servant shall be deemed to 
be agents of the Buyer and Aspire shall not be liable for 
any damage incurred as a result of removing the goods 
from the premises.

13.  BREACH BY THE BUYER
13.1.  In the event that the Buyer breaches any provision of 

these Terms of Business, fails to make payment of the 
full Purchase price or fails to collect the goods bought 
as provided for in these Terms of Business, Aspire in 
exercising its discretion and as agent for the Seller will, 
without any prejudice to any other rights it may have in 
law, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following 
remedies set out below.  Aspire may:

13.1.1.  institute proceedings against the Buyer for the 
non-payment of and/or or any damages incurred as a 
result of the breach of contract;

13.1.2.  cancel the sale of that Lot or any other Lots sold to 
the defaulting Buyer at the same time or at any other 
Auction;

13.1.3.  resell the Lot or do any such thing that would cause it 
to be resold by Auction or Private Treaty sale;

13.1.4.  remove, store and insure the goods at the sole 
expense of the defaulting Buyer and if such goods are 
stored either at Aspire’s premises or any other place 
as Aspire may require such goods to be stored at, the 
Buyer shall be responsible for all charges associated 
therewith;

13.1.5.  retain any Lot sold to the same Buyer at the same 
time, or at any other Auction and only allow the Buyer 
to take delivery of such goods after all amounts due, 
owing and payable have been paid by the Buyer to 
Aspire in terms of these Terms of Business, including 
interest, storage charges and any other charges;

13.1.6.  reject any bid made by or on behalf of the defaulting 
Buyer at any future Auction;

13.1.7.  exercise a right of retention over the goods sold and 
not to release such goods to the Buyer until such 
time as full payment has been made to Aspire in 
accordance with these Terms of Business.  For such 
purpose and in so far as ownership of the Lots may 



84

have passed to Aspire, the Buyer hereby pledges such 
goods to Aspire as security for Aspire’s claim.

13.1.8.  charge a reasonable rental fee for each day that the 
item is stored by Aspire from the date of Auction until 
the time of collection.

13.1.9.  charge interest at a rate of the prime rate plus 
3% (three per cent) per month on any outstanding 
amounts from the date of Auction.

13.2.  In the event that Aspire resells any Lot at a subsequent 
Auction as a result of Aspire exercising their remedy 
referred to in paragraph 13.1.3 above, the Buyer shall 
be liable for any loss (if any), should the Lot be resold 
at an amount lower than the amount for which the 
Buyer purchased it.  The loss shall be calculated as the 
difference between the resale price and the original price

14.  TERMS RELATING TO THE SELLER
14.1.  As per the Seller’s irrevocable instruction, Aspire is 

instructed to sell at an Auction all objects submitted for 
sale by the Seller and accepted by Aspire and to sell the 
same to the relevant Buyer of the Lot of which those 
objects form part, provided that the bid or offer accepted 
from that Buyer is equal to or higher than the Reserve (if 
any) on that Lot (subject always to paragraph 14.4), all on 
the basis set out in these Terms of Business.

14.2.  The Seller also irrevocably consents to Aspire’s ability to 
bid for any Lot of which any of those objects form part as 
agent for one or more intending Buyers.

14.3.  Aspire is authorised to retain any objects not sold on 
Auction for a period of 14 (fourteen) days after the 
Auction for the possible sale of such objects by Aspire by 
way of Private Treaty or otherwise pursuant to paragraph 
14.4.

14.4.  Aspire is authorised to offer for sale either by Private 
Treaty or otherwise, without further instruction or 
notification to the Seller, within 14 (fourteen) days after 
the Auction, all or any remaining objects submitted for 
sale by the Seller and received and accepted by Aspire 
in accordance with paragraph 14.1, which objects were 
not sold on Auction.  The bid accepted on these items 
must not be less than the amount that the Seller would 
have received, had that Lot been sold on Auction at 
the Reserve (if any) on that Lot taking into account the 
deduction of the applicable Seller’s commission and 
Recoverable expenses for which the Seller is liable.

14.5.  Both Aspire and the Auctioneer each have the right, to 
offer an object referred to above for sale under a Lot, to 
refuse any bid or offer, to divide any Lot, to combine two or 
more Lots with the prior approval of the relevant Seller(s), 
to withdraw any Lot from an Auction, to determine the 
description of Lots (whether in any Catalogue or otherwise), 
to store accepted objects at the Auction premises or any 
other location as he/she may deem fit and whether or not 
to seek the opinion of experts.

14.6.  Aspire shall not be under any obligation to disclose 
the name of the Buyer to the Seller, save for the 
circumstances contemplated elsewhere in these Terms of 
Business or otherwise required by law.

15.  ESTIMATION OF SELLING PRICE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF GOODS

15.1.  Any estimation given by Aspire is an opinion and cannot 
be relied on as a true reflection of what the final Hammer 
price will be on the date of the sale.  Aspire has the 
right to change any estimations at any point in time 
in agreement with the Seller recorded on the relevant 
Property Receipt Form.

15.2.  The Seller hereby agrees that Aspire may fully rely on any 
description of the goods or Lots provided to them by the 
Seller or his agent.

15.3.  Aspire shall not be held liable for any error, misstatement 
or omission in the description of the goods/Lots 
whether in the Catalogue or otherwise unless such 
error, misstatement, omission is a direct result of the 
intentional, misleading and deceptive conduct of Aspire’s 
employees and/or agents.

16.  WARRANTIES AND INDEMNITIES 
PROVIDED FOR BY THE SELLER

16.1.  The Seller hereby warrants to Aspire and the Buyer that:
16.1.1.  he/she is the lawful owner of the objects put up for 

sale or Auction and is authorised to offer such objects 
up for sale at an Auction;

16.1.2.  he/she is legally entitled to transfer title to all such 
objects and that they will be transferred free of any 
encumbrances of third party claims; and

16.1.3.  he/she has complied with all requirements necessary, 
legal or otherwise, for the import (if importing is 
applicable to the sale) and has notified Aspire in 
writing of any third parties who have failed to comply 
with the aforesaid requirements in the past;

16.1.4.  the place of origin of the Lot is accurate.
16.1.5.  the object forming part of the Lot is capable of being 

used for the purpose to which it was made and has 
no defects which are not apparent from any external 
inspections and that he/she is in possession of any 
valid approval, license, consent, permit or clearance 
required by law for the sale of any Lot.

16.2.  The Seller hereby indemnifies and shall keep Aspire 
and the Buyer indemnified against any loss or damage 
suffered by either party as a result of any breach of any 
warranty in these Terms of Business.

16.3.  The Seller hereby agrees that Aspire may decline to sell 
any object submitted for sale, irrespective of any previous 
acceptance by Aspire to sell it, for any reason deemed 
reasonable and appropriate in its discretion. 

17.  COMMISSION
Subject to the Terms of Business set out in paragraph 17.3
17.1.  Any applicable Seller’s commission in respect of each 

Lot (comprising one or more objects) shall be payable to 
Aspire by the Seller.

17.2.  Any applicable Buyer’s premium in respect of each Lot 
(comprising one or more objects) shall be payable to 
Aspire by the Buyer;

17.3.  Notwithstanding the authority provided for by the Seller 
to Aspire to deduct any of the Seller’s commission and 
any Recoverable expenses (as agreed to by the Seller) 
for which the Seller is liable from the Hammer price, the 
Seller shall still be liable for the payment of the Seller’s 
commission and any Recoverable expenses.

17.4.  Notwithstanding the authority provided for by the Buyer 
to Aspire to deduct any of the Buyer’s premium and any 
Recoverable expenses (as agreed to by the Seller) for 
which the Buyer is liable from the Hammer price, the 
Buyer shall still be liable for the payment of the Buyer’s 
premium and any Recoverable expenses.

17.5.  Aspire reserves the right to deduct and retain the Seller’s 
commission prior to the sale proceeds being handed over 
to the Seller, from the amount paid by the Buyer upon 
receipt of the full Purchase price, or any part thereof.

17.6.  Aspire reserves the right to deduct and retain the Buyer’s 
premium prior to the Purchase price being handed over to 
the Seller from the Purchase price paid by the Buyer.

18.  RESERVES
18.1.  All Lots are to be sold without a Reserve, unless 

otherwise agreed upon between Aspire and Seller in 
writing prior to the date of Auction.  In the event that a 
Reserve for a Lot exists, the Lot will be offered for sale 
subject to this Reserve. Any changes to a Reserve will 
require the prior consent of Aspire and the Seller.

18.2.  Where the Auctioneer is of the opinion that the Seller or 
any person acting as agent of the Seller, has made a bid 
on the Lot and a Reserve existed on such Lot, they may 
knock down the Lot to the Seller.  The Seller will then be 
required to pay all expenses which the Buyer is liable for 
and any expenses which the Seller is liable for along with 
the Seller’s commission to Aspire.

18.3.  In the event that a Reserve exists on a particular Lot, 
Aspire may sell such Lot at a Hammer price below the 
Reserve, on the condition that the Seller receives the 

amount they would have been entitled to, had the sale 
been done at the Reserve.  Aspire reserves the right to 
adjust the Seller’s commission accordingly in order to 
allow the Seller to receive the amount payable had the 
Lot been sold at the Reserve.

18.4.  Where a Reserve on a Lot does not exist, Aspire shall not 
be liable for the difference between the Purchase price 
and the estimated selling range.

19.  INSURANCE
19.1.  Aspire undertakes to insure all objects to be sold as part 

of any Lot, at its own expense, unless otherwise agreed 
to in writing, or otherwise, between the Seller and Aspire.  
Aspire may, at its discretion, insure any property which 
is placed under their control for any other purpose for the 
duration of the time that such property remains on their 
premises, under their control or in any storage facility 
elected by them.

19.2.  In the event that Aspire is instructed to not insure any 
property, the Seller shall bear the cost and risk at all 
times.  The Seller also agrees to:

19.2.1.  indemnify Aspire for any claims brought against 
Aspire and/or the Seller for any damage or loss to the 
Lot, however it may arise.  Aspire shall be reimbursed 
by the Seller for any costs incurred as a result thereof; 
and

19.2.2.  notify the insurer of the existence of the indemnities 
set out herein.

19.3.  The Seller is obliged to collect their property within 
1 (one) calendar month after the Auction. Should any 
property not be collected within this time Aspire reserves 
the right to discontinue the insurance cover.

20.  PAYMENT IN RESPECT OF THE SALE 
PROCEEDS

The proceeds of sale shall be paid as follows:
20.1.  Aspire shall make payment to the Seller not later than 

20 (twenty) working days after the date of the Auction 
provided that full payment of the Purchase price for said 
Lot has been received from the Buyer by Aspire.

20.2.  If the Buyer fails to pay the full Purchase price within the 
allocated time set out in paragraph 11.2, Aspire shall 
notify the Seller in writing and request instruction on how 
to proceed.  Aspire may at its discretion, decide to assist 
the Seller with the recovery of any outstanding amount 
from the Buyer.

20.3.  The Seller hereby authorises Aspire to proceed:
20.3.1.  to agree to the terms of payment on any outstanding 

amount;
20.3.2.  to remove, store and insure the Lot which has been sold;
20.3.3.  to settle any claim by or against the Buyer on such 

terms as Aspire deems fit and do all such things 
necessary to collect from the Buyer any outstanding 
amounts due to the Seller;

20.3.4.  to rescind the sale and refund these amounts to the 
Buyer;

20.3.5.  where Aspire pays the Sale proceeds to the Seller 
prior to receipt of the full Purchase price then 
ownership shall pass to Aspire;

20.3.6.  to obtain a refund from the Seller where the sale of 
a Lot has been set aside, or cancelled by the Buyer 
in terms of paragraph 10 above and Aspire has paid 
the sale proceeds to the Seller.  In such instance, 
the Seller shall be required to refund the full sale 
proceeds to Aspire, who will then in turn refund the 
Buyer.  Aspire will then make the Lot available for 
collection to the Seller; and

20.3.7.  that any annulment, rescission, cancellation or 
nullification of the sale in terms of paragraph 10 
above shall not extinguish the Seller’s obligation to 
pay the commission to Aspire and/or to reimburse any 
expenses incurred by Aspire in respect of this.

21.  WITHDRAWAL FEES
Written notice must be given to Aspire 24 (twenty-four) hours 



85

prior to the Auctions, where a Seller decides to withdraw a 
Lot from Auction.  Aspire reserves the right to convert any 
Seller’s commission or Buyer’s premium payable on this Lot 
into withdrawal fees.  The amount of this withdrawal fee 
shall be determined based on the mid-estimate of the selling 
price of the objects comprising the Lot along with any VAT and 
expenses incurred thereon given by Aspire.

22.  PHOTOGRAPHY AND ILLUSTRATIONS
Aspire reserves the right to photograph or otherwise reproduce 
the images of any Lot put on offer by the Seller for sale and to 
use such photographs and illustrations as they deem necessary.  
Aspire undertakes to ensure compliance with the relevant 
Copyright laws applicable in their dealings with any and all 
Lots put up for sale.

23.  LOTS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN SOLD
23.1.  Subject to paragraph 14.4 above, upon the receipt of 

notice from Aspire of any unsold Lots, the Seller agrees to 
collect any such Lots no later than the 15th (fifteenth) day 
after receipt of such notice.  The Seller must make further 
arrangement to either have the Lot resold or collect it 
and pay all agreed Recoverable expenses for which they 
are liable.

23.2.  The Seller shall be liable for all costs, whether it be for 
storage, transport or otherwise as a result of their failure 
to collect the Lot.

23.3.  If after 6 (six) months of notice being sent to the Seller, 
Aspire will proceed to sell the Lot by Private Treaty or 
public Auction on the terms and conditions that they 
deem fit, without Reserve and Aspire shall be able to 
deduct from the Hammer price all amounts owing to them 
including (but not limited to) any storage or transport 
expenses, any reduced commission from the Auction as 
well as any other reasonable expenses before the balance 
is paid over to the Seller.  If Aspire is unable to locate the 
Seller, Aspire shall open a bank account in which Aspire 
will hold on behalf of the Seller the amount due to the 
Seller.

23.4.  Aspire reserves the right to charge commission on the 
Purchase price and any expenses incurred in respect of 
any unsold Lots.

24.  AMENDMENT OF THESE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS

24.1.  Aspire may, at any time and from time to time, in its 
sole discretion, amend, cancel or rescind any provision 
of these Terms of Business by publication of any such 
amended Terms of Business (whether on its website or by 
any other means whatsoever).

24.2.  No amendment in terms of paragraph 24.1 above shall be 
binding on any Party to any Sale which has been entered 
into as at the date of that amendment unless agreed to by 
the relevant Parties in terms of paragraph 24.3.

24.3.  No:
24.3.1.  amendment or consensual cancellation of these Terms 

of Business or any provision or term hereof;
24.3.2.  agreement, bill of exchange or other document issued 

or executed pursuant to or in terms of these Terms of 
Business (including, without limitation, any valuation, 
estimate or reserve issued in terms hereof);

24.3.3.  settlement of any dispute arising under these Terms 
of Business;

24.3.4.  extension of time, waiver or relaxation or suspension 
of or agreement not to enforce or to suspend or 
postpone the enforcement of any of the provisions or 
terms of these Terms of Business or of any agreement, 
bill of exchange or other document issued pursuant to 
or in terms of these Terms of Business,

shall be binding on any Party to any Sale concluded in terms 
of these Terms of Business unless agreed to by the Parties to 
that Sale (whether that agreement is recorded in writing or 
otherwise).

PRIVACY POLICY
Terms defined in the Terms of Business shall bear the same 
meaning when used in this Privacy Policy.

1.  INFORMATION ASPIRE MAY COLLECT 
AND PROCESS

1.1.  Aspire may use and store the following:
1.1.1.  any information received, whether it be from the 

completion of online forms for registration purposes or 
otherwise, from any Bidder, Buyer or Seller (including 
documents filled out in person by any Bidder, Buyer or 
Seller);

1.1.2.  information required to send out marketing material;
1.1.3.  any data received from the making of a bid or the 

posting of any material to Aspire;
1.1.4.  any information received from correspondence between 

Aspire and any Bidder, Buyer or Seller, whether it be by 
e-mail or otherwise;

1.1.5.  information received for the purpose of research, 
including by conducting surveys;

1.1.6.  information received from telephone communications, 
in person or otherwise in carrying out any transaction 
and/or Auction;

1.1.7.  general information from the receipt of any hard 
copy documents in respect of the date of birth, name, 
address, occupation, interests, credit information 
(if required by Aspire) and any further personal 
information of any Bidder, Buyer or Seller obtained by 
Aspire during the course of conducting its business;

1.1.8.  details received from the completion of any contract of 
sale between Aspire, the Bidder, Buyer and/or Seller;

1.1.9.  details from the visits made to Aspire’s website and 
any resources/information accessed therein;

1.2.  the aforesaid data shall not be supplied and distributed 
to any third person without the consent of the relevant 
Bidder, Buyer or Seller unless such supply or distribution is 
required under law or is reasonably necessary for Aspire 
to ensure performance of any and all of their obligations 
under the Terms of Business.  Therefore, Aspire shall only 
use the data collected for internal purposes;

1.3.  personal information, whether private or public, shall not 
be sold, exchanged, transferred, or provided to any other 
company for any reason whatsoever without the relevant 
Bidder, Buyer or Seller’s consent, other than for the express 
purpose of effecting the collection of any purchased Lot.  
This will not include trusted third parties, who assist Aspire 
in operating the website, conducting business or servicing 
the website.  All such persons agree to keep the aforesaid 
personal information confidential; and

1.4.  the release of any relevant Bidder, Buyer or Seller’s 
personal information if any shall be done only in 
circumstances which Aspire deems fit and necessary to 
comply with the law or enforce its Terms of Business and/
or to protect third parties’ rights, property or safety.

2.  ONLINE INFORMATION PROCESSED BY 
ASPIRE

2.1.  Aspire may collect and store information relating to a 
Bidder, Buyer or Seller’s (‘User’) computer, including its IP 
address, operating system and browser type, in order to 
assist Aspire with their systems administration from the 
use of the website and previous transactions with them:

2.2.  Cookies (a text file stored on the website’s servers) may be 
placed on Aspire’s website to collect the information from 
each User pursuant to:

2.2.1.  incorporating each User’s preference and customising 
the website, business accordingly;

2.2.2.  improving customer services;
2.2.3.  the acceleration of searches;
2.2.4.  automatically storing information relating to the most 

visited links;
2.2.5.  sending updated marketing information (where the 

User has consented to the receipt thereof).
A User has the option to not accept cookies by selecting such 
option on his/her browser.  If a User does so, it may restrict 

the use of certain links on the website.  The sole purpose of 
the aforesaid cookies is to collect information about Aspire’s 
website and not gather any personal information of the User.

3.  STORAGE OF PERSONAL 
INFORMATION

3.1.  Aspire shall do all such things reasonably necessary 
to ensure that the security and privacy of all personal 
information received, is upheld - whether it be from a 
bid made, a Lot which is purchased or where personal 
information is stored, recalled or accessed from 
Aspire’s servers and/or offices.  This will include the 
implementation of measures creating an electronic firewall 
system, regular virus scanning mechanisms, security 
patches, vulnerability testing, regular backups, security 
checks and recovery mechanisms and any other such 
mechanisms that is reasonably necessary to ensure the 
protection of personal information.

3.2.  Aspire shall ensure that all employees are sufficiently 
trained in the use of Aspire’s systems to ensure that 
the protection of all databases containing any personal 
information is maintained.

3.3.  Any information relating to, but not limited to, any personal 
information, account details and personal addresses 
of any Bidder, Buyer or Seller shall be encrypted and 
only accessible by limited authorised personnel and 
stored either on an electronic server or in a safe area 
on the premises of Aspire.  Each individual with such 
authorisation shall ensure that all personal information 
remains confidential and is protected in the manner 
contemplated in this Privacy Policy.

3.4.  After the sale of a Lot, any credit card and EFT details shall 
not be stored by Aspire.

3.5.  Aspire does not send out e-mails requesting the account 
details of any Bidder, Buyer or Seller.  Aspire shall not be 
liable for any loss suffered as a result of any fraudulent 
e-mails sent to any Bidder, Buyer or Seller by any third 
parties or related fraudulent practices by third parties 
(including the unauthorised use of Aspire’s trademarks 
and brand names) in order to mislead any prospective 
Bidder, Buyer or Seller into believing that such third party is 
affiliated with Aspire; and

3.6.  Aspire may send out e-mails in respect of payment for 
any registration fees (if applicable) and/ or payment with 
respect to the purchase of a particular Lot placed on 
Auction.

4.  AMENDMENTS TO THE PRIVACY 
POLICY

4.1.  Aspire may, from time to time, in its sole discretion, amend, 
cancel or rescind any provision of this Privacy Policy by 
publication of any such amended version (whether on 
its website or by any other means whatsoever).  It is the 
responsibility of any Bidder, Buyer or Seller to ensure that 
they are aware, understand and accept these changes 
before conducting business with Aspire. 

5.  THIRD PARTY WEBSITES
Any links on the website to third party websites are 
independent of this Privacy Policy.  Any third party’s Privacy 
Policy is separate and Aspire shall not be liable for any 
information contained therein.



86



87

Your photographic lifestyle

THANKS TO OUR SPONSORS ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

On behalf of the Michaelis School of Fine Art, we would like to extend the 

following thanks:

To our auction partners, Aspire Art Auctions, who have been beyond generous 

with their expertise, time and resources. In particular we would like to thank 

Emma Bedford, who was thoroughly on board from the beginning of this initia-

tive. We would also like to hugely thank Lisa Truter and Joshua Stanley who 

were there with sleeves rolled up, working away at the myriad of tasks that lie 

behind a venture such as this.

Our thanks is also extended to Aspire Art Auctions’ Director and Auctioneer 

Ruarc Peffers and Director Mary-Jane Darroll for supporting our vision, and the 

rest of the Aspire team who contributed behind the scenes.

A big thank you to the rest of our sponsors who through their support have 

contributed to the artistic future of a younger generation of artists:

Triple M Design

Krone

African Equations

Vanessa Cowling for photography

Orms

Corrigall and Co

Picture Hanging Services

The staff of Michaelis supported the initiative in a myriad of ways, for which 

we are grateful.

In particular, for logistical and technical support, we would like to say a big 

thank you to:

Melvin Pather

Moeneeb Dalwai

Ayesha Mollagee

Afiefah Rajap

Tasneem Hartley

We would like to thank the students who assisted in various ways, from usher-

ing to wine-pouring, carrying and packaging.

We would also like to thank all those on the Siyakhlua auction committee: 

Stephen Inggs, Inga Somdyala, Nkule Mabaso and especially Nadja Daehnke 

who held everything together.

www.aspireart.net

www.triplem.co.za

www.tweejongezellen.co.za

www.ormsprintroom.co.za

www.zari.co.za

Lot 9 Georgina Gratrix
90s Princess



88

ARTIST  INDEXIMAGE CREDITS

Aikman, J 61

Alexander, J 1, 2, 3

Amira, L 58

Baholo, KR 22

Ballen, R 50, 51

Bell, D 18

Blom, Z 19

Brand, J 56, 57

Brice, L 12

Busuttil, C 71

Chagas, E 25

Cullberg, T 16

Dennis, NO 67

Edmunds, P 75

Essop, H & H 33

Gavronsky, C 54

Ginsburg, J 45

Goldblatt, D 4

Gottgens, K 15

Gratrix, G 9, 20

Grobler, L 65

Halter, D 46

Hindley, M 52

Inggs, S 62

Karakashian, A 13, 14

Katz, B 24

Kentridge, W 44

Khoza, B 8

Kreutzfeldt, D 63

Kukama, D 39, 40, 41

Langa, M 27

Lewis, D 76

Machona, G 6

MacKenny, V 53

Marx, G 5

Marx, M 28

Mehraban, S 30

Mgoboza, S 7

Mntambo, N 38

Muholi, Z 48

Murray, J 29

Ncaphayi, M 74

Ndzube, S 21

Oltmann, W 17

Poynton, D 23

Radebe, S 64

Rhode, R 35

Ruga, A 37

Scheepers, G 66

Schreduers, C 70

Searle, B 59, 60

Seejarim, U 26

Shakinovsky, R 68

Siopis, P 10

Siwani, B 32

Skotnes, P 42

Stone, S 69

Subotzky, M 31

Swinney, R 73

Taylor, M 72

Tillim, G 34

van den Berg, C 11

Wa Lehulere, K 36

Williamson, S 49

Young, E 47, 55

Younge, G 43

Images courtesy of blank projects and the artist
Bronwyn Katz
Dorothee Kreutzfeldt
Donna Kukama
Gerda Scheepers

Images courtesy of Everard Read Gallery, Circa and the artist
Jake Aikman
Deborah Bell
Liza Grobler
Matthew Hindley
Dylan Lewis
Sandile Radebe

Images courtesy of Goodman Gallery and the artist
Lisa Brice
Hasan & Husain Essop
Claire Gavronsky
Gerald Machona
Gerhard Marx
Walter Oltmann
Rose Shakinovsky
Mikhael Subotzky
Clive van den Berg

Images courtesy of SMAC Gallery and the artist
Lhola Amira
Alexandra Karakashian
Kate Gottgens
Georgina Gratrix
Mongezi Ncaphayi
Usha Seejarim
Simon Stone
Ed Young

© The artist. Courtesy of Stevenson, Cape Town and Johannesburg
Zander Blom
Edson Chagas
Moshekwa Langa
Nandipha Mntambo
Zanele Muholi
Deborah Poynton
Berni Searle
Penny Siopis
Guy Tillim
Kemang Wa Lehulere

Images courtesy of WHATIFTHEWORLD and the artist
Dan Halter
Maja Marx
Athi-Patra Ruga
Buhlebezwe Siwani
Michael Taylor



SPRING AUCTION
Johannesburg | 28 October 2018

Historic, Modern 
& Contemporary Art SALE ENQUIRIES & ART VALUATIONS 

CAPE TOWN
+27 21 418 0765 | cpt@aspireart.net

JOHANNESBURG
+27 11 243 5243 | enquiries@aspireart.net

www.aspireart.net

William Kentridge, Drawing from Stereoscope (Double page, Soho in two rooms), 1999, R4 500 000 - 6 000 000

PUBLIC PREVIEW 25 - 28 OCTOBER

VENUE
Gordon Institute of Business Science (GIBS)
26 Melville Road, Illovo

CATALOGUE AVAILABLE



90

WRITTEN/TELEPHONE B IDDING FORM

SALE T ITLE :  Siyakhula Michaelis Art Auction

SALE VENUE: Hiddingh Hall | Cape Town

SALE DATE:  17 October 2018 | 7 pm

SALE CODE:  Siyakhula Michaelis Art Auction

Telephone bid  Absentee/Commission/Written bid

Written bids must be received at least 24 hours prior to 
commencement of the auction.

For dealers, please ensure the billing name and address corresponds with 
the company VAT number. Aspire cannot re-invoice or re-issue an invoice in a 
different name from the one listed on this form.

Aspire will confirm receipt of all written bids telephonically or by email within 
one business day.

Please send completed forms to lisa@aspireart.net 

Enquiries: +27 11 243 5243 | +27 82 568 6685

CLIENT CODE

BILL ING NAME

ADDRESS

PRIMARY CONTACT NUMBER

SECONDARY CONTACT NUMBER

EMAIL  ADDRESS

For new bidders at Aspire Art Auctions, please attach a copy of the following 
documents:  
Proof of identity (ID document, Drivers License or Passport)  
Proof of current address

If bidding on behalf of a third party who has not previously bid at Aspire Art 
Auctions, please attach the same documents listed above for this bidder, as 
well as for yourself, accompanied by a signed authorisation from the third party.

Payment method: EFT  Credit Card

If you are the successful bidder, the full amount payable will be  
the sum of the hammer price, the buyer’s premium and VAT charged  
on the premium.

LOTS –  Please print clearly

  MAXIMUM | EMERGENCY BID  
LOT NUMBER LOT DESCRIPTION (HAMMER PRICE)

B IDDING INCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and increases in increments 
of approximately 10% of the total amount. The auctioneer decides on the 
increments, and the amount at which bidding starts. The auctioneer may vary 
increments during the course of the auction at his/her own discretion.

 R10 000–R20 000 R1 000 increments

 R20 000–R30 000 R2 000 increments

 R30 000–R50 000 R2 000, R5 000, R8 000 increments (i.e R32 000, R35 000, R38 000)

 R50 000–R100 000 R5 000 increments

R100 000–R200 000 R10 000 increments

R200 000–R300 000 R20 000 increments

R300 000–R500 000 R20 000, R50 000, R80 000 increments (i.e R320 000, R350 000, R380 000)

R500 000–R1 000 000 R50 000 increments

>R1 000 000 Repeated in the same proportions as above, or at the auctioneer’s discretion

I accept that if Aspire receives identical written bids on the same lot, the bid 
received first will take precedence.

I understand that written bids and telephone bids are a free and confidential service. 
While Aspire will be as careful as can reasonably be expected in processing these 
bids, Aspire will not be liable for any problems with this service or missed bids.

I have read and understood this Written/Telephone Bid Form and the Terms 
and Conditions of Business as printed in the auction catalogue, and agree to be 
bound by the terms laid out therein.

S IGNATURE

Aspire Art Auctions (Pty) Ltd | New Media House | Second Floor | 19 Bree Street | Cape Town | 8000

Illovo Edge – Building 3 | 7 Harries Road | Illovo | Johannesburg | 2196 

www.aspireart.net

A Written bid is also referred to as an Absentee or Commission bid.






	Blank Page
	Blank Page

